

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
GREENEVILLE DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and)	
STATE OF TENNESSEE,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 2:21-CV-00080-JRG-CRW
)	
WALGREEN COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS
COUNTS I-VI OF PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT**

I. Cason Hewgley IV (Tenn. Bar No. 36045)
KING & SPALDING LLP
1100 Louisiana Street
Suite 4100
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 751-3200
chewgley@kslaw.com

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz*
Jeremy M. Bylund*
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com
jbylund@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Pro hac vice application forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Government Fails to Allege That Walgreens Had the Required Scierter 3

 A. The government fails to allege that Walgreens knew it had an obligation to pay money to the government..... 4

 B. The government fails to allege that Walgreens knowingly and improperly avoided an obligation to pay the government 6

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baar v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
476 F. App'x 621 (6th Cir. 2012) 11

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 9

Cplace Springhill SNF, LLC v. Burwell,
No. CIV.A. 14-3139, 2015 WL 1849499 (W.D. La. Apr. 22, 2015)..... 8

Hamilton City Emergency Commc'ns Dist. v. BellSouth Telecomms. LLC,
852 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2017) 10

U.S. ex rel. Complin v. N.C. Baptist Hosp.,
818 F. App'x 179 (4th Cir. 2020) 10

U.S. ex rel. Harper v. Muskingum Watershed Conservancy Dist.,
842 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2016) *passim*

U.S. ex rel. Miller v. Weston Educ., Inc.,
840 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2016) 10

U.S. ex rel. Oliver v. Parsons Co.,
195 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1999) 10

U.S. ex rel. Petras v. Simparel, Inc.,
857 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 4, 7

U.S. ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.,
807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 10

U.S. ex rel. Streck v. Allergan, Inc.,
746 F. App'x 101 (3d Cir. 2018) 10

United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.,
838 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2016) 7

United States v. Life Care Ctrs. of Am., Inc.,
114 F. Supp. 3d 549 (E.D. Tenn. 2014)..... 4

UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co. v. Azar,
330 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 8

Statutes, Regulation, & Rule

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G) 3

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(3) 5, 7

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7k..... 5, 7

Medicare Program; Contract Year 2015 Policy and Technical Changes
to the Medicare Advantage and the Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit Programs,
79 Fed. Reg. 29,844 (May 23, 2014) 5, 7, 10

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5)..... 3

Other Authority

U.S. Department of Justice’s Justice Manual 8
